


ITEM NO. SUPPL ES/SERVICES QUANTITY UNIT UNIT PRICE AMOUNT

NAME OF OFFEROR OR CONTRACTOR

 2  18
CONTINUATION SHEET

REFERENCE NO. OF DOCUMENT BEING CONTINUED PAGE OF

Savannah River Mission Completion, LLC

(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F)

89303322DEM000068/89303722FEM400210/P00003

        hereby revised  to  increase the total amount of

        funds obligated  to  the  contract  by

        $2,894,214.80,  changing  it  FROM:

        $17,345,602.00 TO: $20,239,816.80.  The total

        obligated amount of $20,239,816.80 is allocated

        as  follows:

        • SDU 10-12 TEC:  $1,827,000.00

        • SDU 10-12 PED:  $16,312,018.00

        • SDU 10/12 OPC:  $2,100,798.80

        D. Pursuant to the authority in Clause I.55 FAR

        52.219-9 Small Business Subcontracting Plan and

        Clause H.51 Subcontracted Work, Attachment J-5 is

        revised to reflect the Small Business

        Subcontracting goals for this task order.

        E. All other  terms  and  conditions  remain

        unchanged.

        Payment:

        Period of Performance: 06/27/2022 to 08/31/2030

        Change Item 00001 to read as follows(amount shown

        is the total amount):

00001   Task Order 5 (Saltstone Disposal Units 10-12).                               442,407,339.00

        Line item value is: $442,407,339.00

        Incrementally Funded Amount: $20,239,816.80

        Requisition No: 22EM001523, 22EM001602,

        22EM001668, 22EM001923, 22EM001993, 22EM002139

        Accounting Info:

        01250-2022-36-410225-25102-1111723-0004720-0000000

        -0000000 Fund: 01250 Appr Year: 2022 Allottee: 36

        Report Entity: 410225 Object Class: 25102

        Program: 1111723 Project: 0004720 WFO: 0000000

        Local Use: 0000000

        Funded: $0.00

        Accounting Info:

        01250-2022-36-410225-32001-2925049-0004720-0000000

        -0000000 Fund: 01250 Appr Year: 2022 Allottee: 36

        Report Entity: 410225 Object Class: 32001

        Program: 2925049 Project: 0004720 WFO: 0000000

        Local Use: 0000000

        Funded: $0.00

        Accounting Info:

        01250-2022-36-410225-32001-2925049-0004720-0000000

        -0410307 Fund: 01250 Appr Year: 2022 Allottee: 36

        Report Entity: 410225 Object Class: 32001

        Program: 2925049 Project: 0004720 WFO: 0000000

        Local Use: 0410307

        Funded: $0.00

        Continued ...

NSN 7540-01-152-8067 OPTIONAL FORM 336 (4-86)

Sponsored by GSA

FAR (48 CFR) 53.110



ITEM NO. SUPPL ES/SERVICES QUANTITY UNIT UNIT PRICE AMOUNT

NAME OF OFFEROR OR CONTRACTOR

 3  18
CONTINUATION SHEET

REFERENCE NO. OF DOCUMENT BEING CONTINUED PAGE OF

Savannah River Mission Completion, LLC

(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F)

89303322DEM000068/89303722FEM400210/P00003

        Accounting Info:

        01250-2022-36-410225-25102-1111723-0004720-0000000

        -0000000 Fund: 01250 Appr Year: 2022 Allottee: 36

        Report Entity: 410225 Object Class: 25102

        Program: 1111723 Project: 0004720 WFO: 0000000

        Local Use: 0000000

        Funded: $0.00

        Accounting Info:

        01250-2022-36-410225-25102-1111723-0004720-0000000

        -0000000 Fund: 01250 Appr Year: 2022 Allottee: 36

        Report Entity: 410225 Object Class: 25102

        Program: 1111723 Project: 0004720 WFO: 0000000

        Local Use: 0000000

        Funded: $0.00

        Accounting Info:

        01250-2022-36-410225-32001-2925049-0004720-0000000

        -0000000 Fund: 01250 Appr Year: 2022 Allottee: 36

        Report Entity: 410225 Object Class: 32001

        Program: 2925049 Project: 0004720 WFO: 0000000

        Local Use: 0000000

        Funded: $0.00

        Accounting Info:

        01250-2022-36-410225-32001-2925049-0004720-0000000

        -0410307 Fund: 01250 Appr Year: 2022 Allottee: 36

        Report Entity: 410225 Object Class: 32001

        Program: 2925049 Project: 0004720 WFO: 0000000

        Local Use: 0410307

        Funded: $0.00

        Accounting Info:

        01250-2022-36-410225-32001-2925049-0004720-0000000

        -0000000 Fund: 01250 Appr Year: 2022 Allottee: 36

        Report Entity: 410225 Object Class: 32001

        Program: 2925049 Project: 0004720 WFO: 0000000

        Local Use: 0000000

        Funded: $98,519.00

        Accounting Info:

        01250-2022-36-410225-32001-2925049-0004720-0000000

        -0000000 Fund: 01250 Appr Year: 2022 Allottee: 36

        Report Entity: 410225 Object Class: 32001

        Program: 2925049 Project: 0004720 WFO: 0000000

        Local Use: 0000000

        Funded: $2,000,000.00

        Accounting Info:

        01250-2022-36-410225-32001-2925049-0004720-0000000

        -0410307 Fund: 01250 Appr Year: 2022 Allottee: 36

        Report Entity: 410225 Object Class: 32001

        Program: 2925049 Project: 0004720 WFO: 0000000

        Local Use: 0410307

        Funded: $675,695.80

        Accounting Info:

        Continued ...

NSN 7540-01-152-8067 OPTIONAL FORM 336 (4-86)

Sponsored by GSA

FAR (48 CFR) 53.110



ITEM NO. SUPPL ES/SERVICES QUANTITY UNIT UNIT PRICE AMOUNT

NAME OF OFFEROR OR CONTRACTOR

 4  18
CONTINUATION SHEET

REFERENCE NO. OF DOCUMENT BEING CONTINUED PAGE OF

Savannah River Mission Completion, LLC

(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F)

89303322DEM000068/89303722FEM400210/P00003

        01250-2021-36-410225-25102-1111723-0004720-0000000

        -0000000 Fund: 01250 Appr Year: 2021 Allottee: 36

        Report Entity: 410225 Object Class: 25102

        Program: 1111723 Project: 0004720 WFO: 0000000

        Local Use: 0000000

        Funded: $120,000.00

NSN 7540-01-152-8067 OPTIONAL FORM 336 (4-86)

Sponsored by GSA

FAR (48 CFR) 53.110



SALTSTONE DISPOSAL UNITS 10-12                SAVANNAH RIVER MISSION COMPLETION, LLC 
TASK ORDER NO.:  89303722FEM400210                                        CONTRACT NO.:  89303322DEM000068 

i 
 

Table of Contents 

Section A – Order For Supplies or Services (OF 347) (to be provided upon Task Order Issuance) 

Section B – Supplies or Services and Prices/Costs .................................................................................................... 1 

Section C – Performance Work Statement ................................................................................................................ 3 

Section D – Packaging and Marking .......................................................................................................................... 4 

Section E – Inspection and Acceptance ...................................................................................................................... 4 

Section F – Deliveries or Performance ....................................................................................................................... 4 

Section G – Contract Administration Data ............................................................................................................... 4 

Section H – Special Contract Requirements ............................................................................................................. 4 

Section I – Contract Clauses ....................................................................................................................................... 4 

Section J – List of Documents, Exhibits, and Other Attachments ........................................................................... 5 

 
  





SALTSTONE DISPOSAL UNITS 10-12                SAVANNAH RIVER MISSION COMPLETION, LLC 
TASK ORDER NO.:  89303722FEM400210                                        CONTRACT NO.:  89303322DEM000068 

2 
 

(2) The target fee for this task order is $26,817,069 based on a rate of 7.5% applied to the total 
estimated cost. The target fee will be based cost at completion.   
 
The fee curve for this task order is as follows: 
 

 

 

 

 

(3) The Total Estimated Cost and Fee of the Task Order, and/or the Total Estimated Cost and Fee of 
the Contract Line Items, is as follows (Table B-2):  

Baseline PMB is $367,500,000
Baseline MR is $52,500,000
Baseline Fee is $29,000,000

MR at start of TO 5 is $52,666,000
Baseline at start of TO 5 is $357,561,000
Fee available at start of TO 5 is $28,985,000

Baseline (PMB) $357,561,000 $357,561,000 $357,561,000 $357,561,000 $357,561,000 $357,561,000 $357,561,000 $357,561,000 $357,561,000
MR $52,666,000 $52,666,000 $52,666,000 $52,666,000 $52,666,000 $52,666,000 $52,666,000 $52,666,000 $52,666,000
Total Bseline Plus MR $410,227,000 $410,227,000 $410,227,000 $410,227,000 $410,227,000 $410,227,000 $410,227,000 $410,227,000 $410,227,000

Baseline $357,561,000 $357,561,000 $357,561,000 $357,561,000 $357,561,000 $410,227,000 $410,227,000 $410,227,000 $410,227,000
Cost Underrun/Overrun -$20,000,000 -$17,878,047 -$11,918,720 -$5,959,370 $0 $0 $10,000,000 $20,000,000 $28,985,000
Actual Cost at Completion $337,561,000 $339,682,953 $345,642,280 $351,601,630 $357,561,000 $410,227,000 $420,227,000 $430,227,000 $439,212,000
Cost Share 70/30 x               0 x               .30 x               .30 x                 .30 x               0 x                 0 x                   .70 x                   .70 x                   .70
Contractors Share $0 $1,787,798 $1,787,805 $1,787,811 $0 $0 $7,000,000 $14,000,000 $20,289,500
Actual Fee Owed $32,180,483 $32,180,483 $30,392,685 $28,604,880 $26,817,069 $26,817,069 $19,817,069 $12,817,069 $6,527,569
Incentive Fee Earned (%) 9.00 9.00 8.50 8.00 7.50 7.50 5.54 3.58 1.83

Cost at Completion $337,561,000 $339,682,953 $345,642,280 $351,601,630 $357,561,000 $410,227,000 $420,227,000 $430,227,000 $439,212,000
Fee Owed $32,180,483 $32,180,483 $30,392,685 $28,604,880 $26,817,069 $26,817,069 $19,817,069 $12,817,069 $6,527,569





SALTSTONE DISPOSAL UNITS 10-12                SAVANNAH RIVER MISSION COMPLETION, LLC 
TASK ORDER NO.:  89303722FEM400210                                        CONTRACT NO.:  89303322DEM000068 

4 
 

 
1) The SDU is free of leaks as demonstrated by leak testing, 
2) Provides infrastructure capable of receiving saltstone grout at a minimum of 100 gallons per 

minute,  
3) Has a leak detection system in accordance with the Z‑Area Industrial Solid Waste Landfill Permit 

requirements.  
 
The Contractor shall conduct Performance Assessment analysis as necessary to maintain compliance as 
required by DOE O 435.1 for each SDU. Scope under this PWS element is considered to be complete for 
each SDU constructed upon declaration of CD-4 approval and turnover to operations including all balance 
of plant activities to support operations. 

 

Section D - Packaging and Marking 

Section D of the Master IDIQ Contract is incorporated by reference. 

Section E - Inspection and Acceptance 

Section E of the Master IDIQ Contract is incorporated by reference. 

Section F - Deliveries or Performance 

Section F of the Master IDIQ Contract is incorporated by reference.  The requisite clause information 
specific to this Task Order included below is consistent with the clause numbering structure established 
by the Master IDIQ Contract. 

F.3 Period of Performance 

(a) The overall Task Order period of performance shall be from June 27, 2022 to August 31, 2030. 

Section G - Contract Administration Data 

Section G of the Master IDIQ Contract is incorporated by reference. 

Section H - Special Contract Requirements  

Section H of the Master IDIQ Contract is incorporated by reference. 

Section I - Contract Clauses 

Section I of the Master IDIQ Contract is incorporated by reference, except for the following Section I 
clause, which is filled-in as follows in Table I-1. 

Table I-1. Section I Clause Fill-Ins 







SALTSTONE DISPOSAL UNITS 10-12                SAVANNAH RIVER MISSION COMPLETION, LLC 
TASK ORDER NO.:  89303722FEM400210                                        CONTRACT NO.:  89303322DEM000068 

i 
 

Table of Contents 

Section A – Order For Supplies or Services (OF 347) (to be provided upon Task Order Issuance) 

Section B – Supplies or Services and Prices/Costs .................................................................................................... 1 

Section C – Performance Work Statement ................................................................................................................ 3 

Section D – Packaging and Marking .......................................................................................................................... 4 

Section E – Inspection and Acceptance ...................................................................................................................... 4 

Section F – Deliveries or Performance ....................................................................................................................... 4 

Section G – Contract Administration Data ............................................................................................................... 4 

Section H – Special Contract Requirements ............................................................................................................. 4 

Section I – Contract Clauses ....................................................................................................................................... 4 

Section J – List of Documents, Exhibits, and Other Attachments ........................................................................... 5 

 
  





SALTSTONE DISPOSAL UNITS 10-12                SAVANNAH RIVER MISSION COMPLETION, LLC 
TASK ORDER NO.:  89303722FEM400210                                        CONTRACT NO.:  89303322DEM000068 

2 
 

(2) The target fee for this task order is $26,817,069 based on a rate of 7.5% applied to the total 
estimated cost. The target fee will be based cost at completion.   
 
The fee curve for this task order is as follows: 
 

 

 

 

 

(3) The Total Estimated Cost and Fee of the Task Order, and/or the Total Estimated Cost and Fee of 
the Contract Line Items, is as follows (Table B-2):  

Baseline PMB is $367,500,000
Baseline MR is $52,500,000
Baseline Fee is $29,000,000

MR at start of TO 5 is $52,666,000
Baseline at start of TO 5 is $357,561,000
Fee available at start of TO 5 is $28,985,000

Baseline (PMB) $357,561,000 $357,561,000 $357,561,000 $357,561,000 $357,561,000 $357,561,000 $357,561,000 $357,561,000 $357,561,000
MR $52,666,000 $52,666,000 $52,666,000 $52,666,000 $52,666,000 $52,666,000 $52,666,000 $52,666,000 $52,666,000
Total Bseline Plus MR $410,227,000 $410,227,000 $410,227,000 $410,227,000 $410,227,000 $410,227,000 $410,227,000 $410,227,000 $410,227,000

Baseline $357,561,000 $357,561,000 $357,561,000 $357,561,000 $357,561,000 $410,227,000 $410,227,000 $410,227,000 $410,227,000
Cost Underrun/Overrun -$20,000,000 -$17,878,047 -$11,918,720 -$5,959,370 $0 $0 $10,000,000 $20,000,000 $28,985,000
Actual Cost at Completion $337,561,000 $339,682,953 $345,642,280 $351,601,630 $357,561,000 $410,227,000 $420,227,000 $430,227,000 $439,212,000
Cost Share 70/30 x               0 x               .30 x               .30 x                 .30 x               0 x                 0 x                   .70 x                   .70 x                   .70
Contractors Share $0 $1,787,798 $1,787,805 $1,787,811 $0 $0 $7,000,000 $14,000,000 $20,289,500
Actual Fee Owed $32,180,483 $32,180,483 $30,392,685 $28,604,880 $26,817,069 $26,817,069 $19,817,069 $12,817,069 $6,527,569
Incentive Fee Earned (%) 9.00 9.00 8.50 8.00 7.50 7.50 5.54 3.58 1.83

Cost at Completion $337,561,000 $339,682,953 $345,642,280 $351,601,630 $357,561,000 $410,227,000 $420,227,000 $430,227,000 $439,212,000
Fee Owed $32,180,483 $32,180,483 $30,392,685 $28,604,880 $26,817,069 $26,817,069 $19,817,069 $12,817,069 $6,527,569





SALTSTONE DISPOSAL UNITS 10-12                SAVANNAH RIVER MISSION COMPLETION, LLC 
TASK ORDER NO.:  89303722FEM400210                                        CONTRACT NO.:  89303322DEM000068 

4 
 

the Contractor.  The key performance parameters (KPPs) for each SDU structure include but are not 
limited to:  
 

1) The SDU is free of leaks as demonstrated by leak testing, 
2) Provides infrastructure capable of receiving saltstone grout at a minimum of 100 gallons per 

minute,  
3) Has a leak detection system in accordance with the Z‑Area Industrial Solid Waste Landfill Permit 

requirements.  
 
The Contractor shall conduct Performance Assessment analysis as necessary to maintain compliance as 
required by DOE O 435.1 for each SDU. Scope under this PWS element is considered to be complete for 
each SDU constructed upon declaration of CD-4 approval and turnover to operations including all balance 
of plant activities to support operations. 

 

Section D - Packaging and Marking 

Section D of the Master IDIQ Contract is incorporated by reference. 

Section E - Inspection and Acceptance 

Section E of the Master IDIQ Contract is incorporated by reference. 

Section F - Deliveries or Performance 

Section F of the Master IDIQ Contract is incorporated by reference.  The requisite clause information 
specific to this Task Order included below is consistent with the clause numbering structure established 
by the Master IDIQ Contract. 

F.3 Period of Performance 

(a) The overall Task Order period of performance shall be from June 27, 2022 to August 31, 2030. 

Section G - Contract Administration Data 

Section G of the Master IDIQ Contract is incorporated by reference. 

Section H - Special Contract Requirements  

Section H of the Master IDIQ Contract is incorporated by reference. 

Section I - Contract Clauses 

Section I of the Master IDIQ Contract is incorporated by reference, except for the following Section I 
clause, which is filled-in as follows in Table I-1. 

Table I-1. Section I Clause Fill-Ins 






