
LIQUID WASTE PROGRAM OPERATIONS    SAVANNAH RIVER MISSION COMPLETION, LLC 
TASK ORDER NO.:  89303722FEM400208             CONTRACT NO.:  89303322DEM000068 

i 
 

Table of Contents 

Section A – Order For Supplies or Services (OF 347) (to be provided upon Task Order Issuance) 

Section B – Supplies or Services and Prices/Costs .................................................................................................... 1 

Section C – Performance Work Statement ................................................................................................................ 3 

Section D – Packaging and Marking .......................................................................................................................... 5 

Section E – Inspection and Acceptance ...................................................................................................................... 5 

Section F – Deliveries or Performance ....................................................................................................................... 5 

Section G – Contract Administration Data ............................................................................................................... 5 

Section H – Special Contract Requirements ............................................................................................................. 5 

Section I – Contract Clauses ....................................................................................................................................... 5 

Section J – List of Documents, Exhibits, and Other Attachments ........................................................................... 6 

DOE SRS Public Release Review 
No: DOE-ROI-60808 
Approved for Public Release



LIQUID WASTE PROGRAM OPERATIONS                SAVANNAH RIVER MISSION COMPLETION, LLC 
TASK ORDER NO.:  89303722FEM400208                                        CONTRACT NO.:  89303322DEM000068 

1 
 

 

Section B - Supplies or Services and Prices/Costs 
This Task Order work shall be performed under Contract Line Item Number (CLIN) 00001 of the Savannah 
River Site Integrated Mission Completion Contract (herein referred to as the Master IDIQ Contract). 
Section B of the Master IDIQ Contract is incorporated by reference.  The requisite clause information 
specific to this Task Order included below is consistent with the clause numbering structure established by 
the Master IDIQ Contract. 

B.1 DOE-B-2012 Supplies/Services Being Procured/Delivery Requirements (OCT 2014) 

The Contractor shall furnish all personnel, facilities, equipment, material, supplies, and services (except as 
may be expressly set forth in this Task Order as furnished by the Government) and otherwise do all things 
necessary for, or incident to, the performance of work as described in Section C, Performance Work 
Statement (PWS) under this Task Order. 

B.2 Type of Contract  

(a) DOE-B-2003 Cost-Plus-Incentive-Fee Task Order: Total Estimated Cost and Incentive Fee (Oct 2014) 
(Revised) 

 (1) This is a Cost-Plus-Incentive-Fee type Task Order.  The target cost, target fee, maximum and 
minimum fees, and the target fee increase and decrease ratios are as follows (Table B-1): 

Table B-1. Estimated Total Price 

Target Cost:  $901,743,899 

Target Fee: $67,630,792 

Incentive Fee: $18,034,878 

Maximum Fee: 9.5% 

Minimum Fee:   $0 

Target Fee Increase/Decrease Ration: Target Fee increased by $.30 for every dollar the total 
allowable cost is less than the target cost or decreased by $.30 
for every dollar the total allowable cost exceeds the target cost 

 

The Contractor’s’ Task Order proposal is subject to audit in accordance with DEAR 915.404-2-70(b). 
Therefore, the terms and conditions of this Task Order are subject to renegotiation, pending resolution of 
an external audit(s) of the Contractor’s proposal. At the time of Task Order issuance, an external audit(s) 
of the Contractor’s proposal was not complete. Therefore, the parties agree that the negotiated price and 
other terms and conditions may be subject to adjustment based on the results of any audit report(s) and 
resolution of audit findings. Nothing in this clause shall release the Contractor from any obligation of 
performance contained in the Task Order. 

(2) The fee curve for this task order is as follows: 
 

• Minimum fee:  0% 

DOE SRS Public Release Review 
No: DOE-ROI-60808 
Approved for Public Release



LIQUID WASTE PROGRAM OPERATIONS                SAVANNAH RIVER MISSION COMPLETION, LLC 
TASK ORDER NO.:  89303722FEM400208                                        CONTRACT NO.:  89303322DEM000068 

2 
 

• Target fee: 7.5%  
• Max Fee: 9.5% (+ 2% / -7.5%; $0.30 on each dollar overspent/saved) [0-9.5%] 

 7.5% incentive target fee ($67,630,792) / 2% Incentive fee ($18,034,878) 
 0 – 9.5% incentive fee range ($0 - $85,665,670)  

 
TARGET DELIVERABLE – TO3 (15 months) 
• Target deliverable – 4.5M gallons (7.5% fee)  
• Stretch deliverable – 6.5M gallons (2% incentive fee)  
 
TARGET MEASUREMENT POINT  

• Gallons processed out of TK49 (salt feed)  
• Salt Batch molarity: 6.44 
• Equivalent gallons will be utilized if sodium molarity increased beyond 6.44M 

 
ASSUMPTIONS 
• NGS outage will not occur in TO3 
• No Force Majeure conditions.  Please refer to contract clause 52.249-14 Excusable 
 Delays 
• Curie content in salt batches supports SRMC strategy to dispose of more than 36% 

of the supernate curies in storage by June 2024  
 
INCENTIVE FEE STRUCTURE 
• Incentive fee on a linear sliding curve as follows:   
• 0 Mgal to 2.5 Mgal @ $25.2488/gallon (2.5 Mgal @ 7% fee) 
• 2.5 Mgal to 4.5 Mgal @ $2.25/gallon (4.5 Mgal @ 7.5% fee)  
• 4.5 Mgal to 6.5 Mgal @ $9.02/gallon (6.5 Mgal @ 9.5% fee)  

 

DOE SRS Public Release Review 
No: DOE-ROI-60808 
Approved for Public Release



LIQUID WASTE PROGRAM OPERATIONS                SAVANNAH RIVER MISSION COMPLETION, LLC 
TASK ORDER NO.:  89303722FEM400208                                        CONTRACT NO.:  89303322DEM000068 

3 
 

  

(3)  The Total Estimated Cost and Fee of the Task Order, and/or the Total Estimated Cost and Fee 
of the Contract Line Items, is as follows (Table B-2):  

 Table B-2. Task Order CLIN Structure 

CLIN CLIN Title CLIN Type Estimated Cost Target 
Fee 

Incentive 
Fee 

Total 
Estimated 

Price 
00001 LW Program Operations CPIF $901,743,899 $67,630,792 $18,034,878 $987,409,569 

CLIN = Contract Line Item Number   CPIF = Cost Plus Incentive Fee  

 

 (3) Payment of fee will be made in accordance with I.46, FAR 52.216-10, Incentive Fee (June 2011).  

 (4) CLIN Description: 

  CLIN 00001 – Liquid Waste Program Operations: 

  This CLIN includes the total estimated cost and incentive fee associated with performing the work 
identified within the Task Order PWS. 

B.4 DOE-B-2013 Obligation of Funds (TBD) 

(a) Pursuant to the Clause of this Contract in FAR 52.232-22, Limitation of Funds, total funds in the 
amount(s) specified below are obligated for the payment of allowable costs and fee. It is estimated 
that this amount is sufficient to cover performance through the date(s) shown below. 

    $910,735,421.00 $910,535,421.20 October 01, 2022 to September 30, 2023 

B.11 Provisional Payment of Fee  

(i.) Pursuant to the Clause of this Contract, provisional fee is authorized for this task order as follows: 

$67,630,792 (Target Fee) X .80 = $54,104,640 (NTE Fee) 
$3,606,976 (Monthly provisional fee)  
$3,606,976 x 15 months = $54,104,640 (Total provisional fee for 15-month period) 

 
 To ensure provisional fee payments do not exceed actual and projected earned fee, a review of 

provisional fee versus earned fee will be conducted on a quarterly basis (at a minimum).  Provisional 
fee payments will be adjusted accordingly based on the results of the review. 

 

Section C - Performance Work Statement 
Section C.2, Liquid Waste Stabilization/Disposition of the Master IDIQ contract, is incorporated by 
reference. The Contractor shall perform, but is not limited to, accomplishment of the following 
specific work during the first 15 months of the contract period of performance: 

a) Operate Tank Farms and Effluent Treatment Facility (ETF) to support Sludge and Salt Processing 
including: 

 Complete Sludge Batch 10 Qualification Report and declare readiness for feed to DWPF. 

 Continue Sludge Batch 11 compilation and Low Temperature Aluminum Dissolution. 

DOE SRS Public Release Review 
No: DOE-ROI-60808 
Approved for Public Release



LIQUID WASTE PROGRAM OPERATIONS                SAVANNAH RIVER MISSION COMPLETION, LLC 
TASK ORDER NO.:  89303722FEM400208                                        CONTRACT NO.:  89303322DEM000068 

4 
 

 Continue salt batch preparation to support the SWPF salt waste processing rate. 

 Maintain liquid tank waste system operational to receive and process 300,000 gallons per 
year of H-Canyon waste. 

b) Continue and/or initiate Waste Removal for Salt Tanks (2, 3, 9, 10, 11, 27, 28, 29, 31, 32, 41, 
44, 46, 47) and Sludge Tanks (14, 15, 26, 33, 34, 35, 36, 39) needed to supply feed to DWPF, 
TCCR and SWPF. Continue technology development efforts such as ECSMPs and ELVMJs. 

c) Perform heel removal in Tank 15, perform annulus cleaning design and modifications as required 
and initiate regulatory documentation process. Include technology development efforts to  
minimize the need for future heel sampling.  

d) Complete operational closure activities of F-Tank Farm, ancillary structures specifically 
Diversion Boxes 5 and 6 in F-Tank Farm to meet FFA milestone of complete operational closure 
by 12/30/2022. 

e) Continue regulatory documentation process and any needed closure activities for the 
1F Evaporator and CTS system. 

f) Continue Tank 9 Tank Closure Cesium Removal (TCCR) operation.  

g) Operate Defense Waste Processing Facility (DWPF), the Saltstone Production Facility (SPF), 
and the Saltstone Disposal Facility (SDF) in a manner that supports the SWPF salt waste 
processing rate. 

h) Complete implementation of the glycolic acid flowsheet in the Defense Waste Processing Facility 
(DWPF).  

i) Continue to perform GWSB #1 canister double stacking activities and increase the number of 
available double stack canister spaces.  

j) Operate the Salt Waste Processing Facility in a manner that maximizes waste 
processing throughput. 

k) Implement the Next Generation Solvent (NGS) into SWPF when needed to support regulatory 
commitments and/or achieve processing objectives. 

l) Complete necessary DWPF, Saltstone, SWPF and Tank Farm modifications and optimizations 
required to achieve maximum processing throughput. 

 Continue East Hill Utilities Upgrades work. 

m) Continue activities to provide additional storage for failed melters in DWPF as needed. 

n) Continue activities to determine a path forward for the treatment and disposition of Tank 
48H waste. 

o) Complete modeling needed to support development of the System Plan Revision 23. 

p) Assume responsibility for the SRS Composite Analysis and Annual Summary Review activities 
starting with the FY22 data. 

Section C.4, Maintenance Mockup Facility (Bldg. 717-F), is incorporated by reference. 

Section C.5, Core Functions: Program Support/Services Requirements is incorporated by reference.  

Section C.6, Environment, Safety, Health, & Quality, is incorporated by reference. 

DOE SRS Public Release Review 
No: DOE-ROI-60808 
Approved for Public Release



LIQUID WASTE PROGRAM OPERATIONS                SAVANNAH RIVER MISSION COMPLETION, LLC 
TASK ORDER NO.:  89303722FEM400208                                        CONTRACT NO.:  89303322DEM000068 

5 
 

Section C.7, Personal Property Management, is incorporated by reference.  

Section C.8, Information Management, is incorporated by reference. 

Section C.9, Records, is incorporated by reference. 

Section C.10, Contractor Assurance System, is incorporated by reference. 

Section C.11, Safeguards, Security and Emergency Services, is incorporated by reference. The 
Contractor shall continue Cyber Security initiatives driven by U.S. Department of Homeland 
Security Binding Directives and Continuous Diagnostics and Mitigation program. 
Section C.12, External Affairs, is incorporated by reference. 
 
Section C.13, Savannah River Site Interface Management, is incorporated by reference.  
 
Section C.14, Business Performance Requirements, is incorporated by reference. 

Section D - Packaging and Marking 
Section D of the Master IDIQ Contract is incorporated by reference. 

Section E - Inspection and Acceptance 
Section E of the Master IDIQ Contract is incorporated by reference. 

Section F - Deliveries or Performance 
Section F of the Master IDIQ Contract is incorporated by reference.  The requisite clause information 
specific to this Task Order included below is consistent with the clause numbering structure established by 
the Master IDIQ Contract. 

F.3 Period of Performance 

(a) The overall Task Order period of performance shall be from June 27, 2022 to September 30, 2023. 

Section G - Contract Administration Data 
Section G of the Master IDIQ Contract is incorporated by reference. 

Section H - Special Contract Requirements  
Section H of the Master IDIQ Contract is incorporated by reference. 

Section I - Contract Clauses 
Section I of the Master IDIQ Contract is incorporated by reference, except for the following Section I 
clause, which is filled-in as follows in Table I-1. 

Table I-1. Section I Clause Fill-Ins 

Clause 
No. 

FAR/DEAR 
Reference Title 

Fill-In Information; See FAR 
52.104(d) 

I.45 FAR 52.217-8 Option to Extend Services Any time prior to the expiration 
of the Task Order 

DOE SRS Public Release Review 
No: DOE-ROI-60808 
Approved for Public Release



LIQUID WASTE PROGRAM OPERATIONS                SAVANNAH RIVER MISSION COMPLETION, LLC 
TASK ORDER NO.:  89303722FEM400208                                        CONTRACT NO.:  89303322DEM000068 

6 
 

DEAR = Department of Energy Acquisition 
Regulation FAR = Federal Acquisition Regulation 

 

Section J - List of Documents, Exhibits, and Other Attachments 
Section J of the Master IDIQ Contract is incorporated by reference, as applicable to this Task Order. 
 

Attachment J-5 - Master Small Business Subcontracting Plan 
The following goals for this Task Order are appended to the Master Small Business Subcontracting 
Plan: 

Total Dollars to be Subcontracted (Large and Small Business $189,818,000 
% Of Subcontracted 

Dollars 

Small Business $94,909,000 50% 

Small Disadvantaged Business $9,491,000 5% 

Women-Owned Small Business $37,964,000 20% 

HUBZONE $5,695,000 3% 

Veteran-Owned Small Business $5,695,000 3% 

Service-Disabled Veteran-Owned Small Business $5,695,000 3% 

 
Exclusions include purchases from company affiliates, required software systems 
and 
support utilized by the business departments and facility controls, bulk chemicals, 
Crystalline SilicoTitanate (CST) Resin for Tank Closure Cesium Removal (TCCR), 
Melter 5 
design/fabrication, design engineering services, liquid nitrogen, and slag/fly ash and 
associated transportation as these are procurements that do not have opportunities 
for small 
business participation. 

Attachment J-7 - Contract Deliverables 
The following list of End States Cleanup Deliverables is required for this Task Order. 

DOE SRS Public Release Review 
No: DOE-ROI-60808 
Approved for Public Release



LIQUID WASTE PROGRAM OPERATIONS                SAVANNAH RIVER MISSION COMPLETION, LLC 
TASK ORDER NO.:  89303722FEM400208                                        CONTRACT NO.:  89303322DEM000068 

7 
 

Task Order 3 – End States Cleanup Work Deliverables 

Deliverable 
Number Deliverable 

DOE 
Deliverable 
Due Date 

Task Order 
Section Action 

Response 
Time 

TO3-0001 Quarterly FY22 Salt 
Agreement Force Majeure 
Report 

Review for 
submittal to  
SCDHEC 

14 DAYS 14 
CALENDAR 
DAYS AFTER 
END OF 
QUARTER 

C.2 a 

TO3-0002 Explanation of Significant 
Difference or Interim Record 
of Decision for  
Demonstration of Ancillary 
Structure Closure (FDB5 and 
6) 

Review for 
submittal to 
EPA/ 
SCDHEC 

30 DAYS TBD C.2  

TO3-0003 Quarterly FY23 Salt 
Agreement Force Majeure 
Report (pending incomplete 
processing of 36.75M gal. of 
salt waste processed) 

Review for 
submittal to  
SCDHEC 

14 DAYS 14 
CALENDAR 
DAYS AFTER 
END OF 
QUARTER 

C.2 

TO3-0004 FY 22 Annual Salt 
Agreement Force Majeure 
Report  

Review for 
submittal to  
SCDHEC 

14 DAYS 10/14/ 2022 C.2  

TO3-0005 LW System Plan Revision 23 
by December 1, 2022. 

Approve 30 DAYS 12/1/2022 C.2 

 

DOE SRS Public Release Review 
No: DOE-ROI-60808 
Approved for Public Release


	Section B - Supplies or Services and Prices/Costs
	B.1 DOE-B-2012 Supplies/Services Being Procured/Delivery Requirements (OCT 2014)
	B.2 Type of Contract
	(a) DOE-B-2003 Cost-Plus-Incentive-Fee Task Order: Total Estimated Cost and Incentive Fee (Oct 2014) (Revised)
	(1) This is a Cost-Plus-Incentive-Fee type Task Order.  The target cost, target fee, maximum and minimum fees, and the target fee increase and decrease ratios are as follows (Table B-1):
	(3)  The Total Estimated Cost and Fee of the Task Order, and/or the Total Estimated Cost and Fee of the Contract Line Items, is as follows (Table B-2):
	(3) Payment of fee will be made in accordance with I.46, FAR 52.216-10, Incentive Fee (June 2011).
	(4) CLIN Description:
	CLIN 00001 – Liquid Waste Program Operations:
	This CLIN includes the total estimated cost and incentive fee associated with performing the work identified within the Task Order PWS.
	B.4 DOE-B-2013 Obligation of Funds (TBD)
	B.11 Provisional Payment of Fee
	Section C - Performance Work Statement
	Section D - Packaging and Marking
	Section E - Inspection and Acceptance
	Section F - Deliveries or Performance
	Section F of the Master IDIQ Contract is incorporated by reference.  The requisite clause information specific to this Task Order included below is consistent with the clause numbering structure established by the Master IDIQ Contract.
	Section G - Contract Administration Data
	Section H - Special Contract Requirements
	Section I - Contract Clauses
	Section J - List of Documents, Exhibits, and Other Attachments
	Attachment J-5 - Master Small Business Subcontracting Plan
	Attachment J-7 - Contract Deliverables



